# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4835347

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EPICREW CORPORATION	02/16/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TECHNO BOUNDARY CO.
Street Address:	712-6, NISHIKUROBECHO
City:	MATSUSAKASHI
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	515-0103

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14907603

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: T. DANIEL CHRISTENBURY

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET STREET, SUITE 4900
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GII-15-1633
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL CONEY
SIGNATURE:	/cc/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=GII-15-1633, assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504788615 REEL: 045002 FRAME: 0074

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Epicrew Corporation, a corporation of Japan, with its principal place of business located at 147-40, Masuragaharamachi, Ohmura, Japan 856-0022 ("Assignor") is the owner of fifty percent (50%) of the right, title and interest in and to US Serial No. 14/907,603 and of the invention therein described; and

WHEREAS, Techno Boundary Co., a corporation of Japan, with its principal place of business located at 712-6, Nishikurobecho, Matsusakashi, Japan 515-0103 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Epicrew Corporation's fifty percent (50%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to US Serial No. 14/907,603, making Techno Boundary Co. sole owner of US Serial No. 14/907,603.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee its entire fifty percent (50%) right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, in said US Serial No. 14/907,603.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the inventions in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

 EXECUTED	under	seal •	on	Fiebruary 16, 2018, at	
				EPICREW CORPORATION	
				Name: Akira Okabe	
				Title: CFO	

EAST\151168599.1

GII-15-1633

PATENT REEL: 045002 FRAME: 0075

**RECORDED: 02/22/2018**